

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

STATE OF MAINE,

OF THE

A. D. 1934.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

A UG US TA: WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

MERCANTILE BANK .- LOWELL .- B. AND H. ROAD.

Chapter 268.

Resolve relative to an exchange of the stock owned by the state in the Mercantile Bank.

Resolved, That the governor and council appoint an agent who Relative to stock shall be, and hereby is, authorized for and on behalf of the State state in the Merof Maine, to exchange with the Mercantile Bank, of Bangor, the sixty shares of the capital stock of said bank, owned by the state, for such real estate owned by said bank as they shall determine to be a fair equivalent for said stock and for the interest of the state to receive; and to make on behalf of said state the transfer or surrender of said stock, upon receiving a satisfactory title to the state, of the property accepted in exchange: provided, that said bank shall pay said agents for their services, whether an exchange shall be agreed upon or otherwise, so that no claim shall be made on the state in any event therefor.

[Approved March 7, 1844.]

Chapter 269.

Resolve in favor of the town of Lowell.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he hereby is, authorized Infavor of the to quit-claim to the town of Lowell, all the right, title and interest, the state has to the following described lots of land in the said town, to wit : lots number eight, in range four; seven, in range seven; four, five, six and seven, in range eight; three, four and five, in range nine; and three in range ten; containing one thousand sixteen acres and ninety two square rods, according to the survey of said town: provided said town shall make a good wagon road over all the lands belonging to the state, in said town, where any county or town road is legally laid out and established.

[Approved March 7, 1844.]

Chapter 270.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton road.

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the Baring and Baring and Houlton road through the Indian township, in the county of Washington, there is hereby appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved March 7, 1844.]

town of Lowell.

Снар. 268.